## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

CHAP. 6

#### Chapter 3.

RESOLVE, in Favor of M. Isabel Libby of Saco.

M. Isabel Libby, teacher's pension: Resolved: That there be allowed and paid, out of the appropriation for teachers' pensions, to M. Isabel Libby, of Saco, in the county of York, the sum of five hundred dollars per year, during the lifetime of the said Libby, the sum to be paid in quarterly installments.

Approved February 27, 1931.

#### Chapter 4.

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey a Certain Lot of Land to Edmund B. Lapointe.

Conveyance of certain land authorized; Resolved: That the forest commissioner be and hereby is authorized to convey the interest of the state in lot number fifteen in township A, range five, west of the east line of the state in Aroostook county, in consideration of payment by said Edmund B. Lapointe to the state the sum equal to the amount of all taxes duly assessed against said lot by the state together with the interest thereon and such costs as have been paid by the state, the amount to be determined by the said forest commissioner.

Approved February 27, 1931.

#### Chapter 5.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Nellie F. Hill of Saco.

Nellie F. Hill; teacher's pension; Resolved: That there be allowed and paid, out of the appropriation for teachers' pensions, to Nellie F. Hill of Saco, in the county of York, the sum of five hundred dollars per year, during the lifetime of the said Hill, the sum to be paid in quarterly installments.

Approved February 27, 1931.

#### Chapter 6.

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Sell Lands in St. Francis Plantation, Aroostook County.

Sale of certain state lands authorized; Resolved: That the forest commissioner be and hereby is authorized to sell and convey to actual settlers

CHAP. 9

therein certain lands in St. Francis Plantation, Aroostook County, if he deems advisable, for such price per acre and on such terms of payment as he may deem advantageous.

Approved February 27, 1931.

#### Chapter 7.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Granting Teacher's Pension to Cora B. Crabtree of Vinalhaven.

Cora B. Crabtree; teacher's pension. Resolved: That a pension of five hundred dollars per year be, and hereby is, granted to Cora B. Crabtree of Vinalhaven, to be paid quarterly from the appropriation for teachers' pensions. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred thirty-one and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved February 27, 1931.

#### Chapter 8.

RESOLVE, Granting Teacher's Pension to Mrs. Susan Pope of Westbrook.

Mrs. Susan Pope; teacher's pension. Resolved: That a pension of two hundred seventy-five dollars per year be, and hereby is, granted to Mrs. Susan Pope of Westbrook, to be paid quarterly from the appropriation for teachers' pensions. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred thirty-one and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved February 27, 1931.

#### Chapter 9.

RESOLVE, to Appropriate Moneys for the Payment of Certain Claims and Departmental and Institutional Overdrafts or Anticipated Overdrafts for Which no Legislative Appropriation has been Made and to Provide for Carrying on the Activities of Departments and Institutions for the Remaining Months of the Fiscal Year Ending June thirty, nineteen hundred thirty-one, and for Other Purposes.

Emergency Preamble. Whereas, there are outstanding various claims against the state contracted prior to January one, nineteen hundred thirty-one, for the payment of which no money has been made available by previous legislative appropriations; and